

No. 11-496

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES D. HARMON, JR., and JEANNE HARMON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JONATHAN L. KIMMEL, in his official capacity  
as Member and Chair of the New York City Rent  
Guidelines Board, City of New York; DARRYL C.  
TOWNS, in his official capacity as Commissioner,  
New York State Homes and Community Renewal,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
CATO INSTITUTE, AND SMALL PROPERTY  
OWNERS OF SAN FRANCISCO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS JAMES D.  
HARMON, JR., and JEANNE HARMON**

—◆—  
R. S. RADFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [rsr@pacificlegal.org](mailto:rsr@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, Cato  
Institute, and Small Property Owners of San Francisco Institute*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	5
CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ESTABLISH UNIFORMITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE INDEPENDENT VIABILITY OF REGULATORY TAKINGS AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS FOLLOWING <i>LINGLE v. CHEVRON</i> . . . . .	5
A. <i>Lingle</i> Established That Failure To Advance Legitimate Governmental Interests States a Claim for a Due Process Violation, but Not a Regulatory Taking. . . . .	7
B. <i>Graham v. Connor</i> Provides No Basis for Dismissing a Substantive Due Process Claim That Could Not Trigger the Protections of the Takings Clause. . . . .	9
C. In Contrast to the Holding of the Second Circuit, the Ninth Circuit Has Expressly Affirmed That Substantive Due Process Claims Based on Failure to Substantially Advance Legitimate State Interests May Not Be Subsumed by Takings Claims . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION. . . . .	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Santa Monica Rent Control Opinion Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	3, 7, 10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	10
<i>Crown Point Development, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2, 4, 10-12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	7
<i>Drouet v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 583 (2003).....	3
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989). . . . .	3, 9-10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 4, 6, 10-12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan</i> <i>CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Rafael</i> , No. C 00-3785 VRW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89195 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006). . . . .	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).. . . . .	1, 3, 7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001). . . . .	1
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3019 (2011).. . . . .	2
<i>S. G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. City of Hayward</i> , No. C 03-0891 VRW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86293 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2006).. . . . .	12
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).. . . . .	3
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010). . . . .	2, 6, 9-10
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).. . . . .	1
<i>Tom v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2004). . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).. . . . .	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).. . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**Rule**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1
